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Staff Report  
Planning Commission 

March 13, 2025 
 

 
P25-02 

Lafayette Road Convenience Store/Gas Station/Drive Through 
 

Property Owner: Leonard and Sandra Shelter 

Applicant: Stephen Berry 

Location: 999 Lafayette Road 

Zoning: C-3 (General Commercial) 

Request:   Site Plan and Conditional Zoning Certificate approval for a convenience store, motor 
vehicle filling station, and drive through 

 
LOCATION AND SURROUNDING USES  
The subject site is composed of 1.96 acres located on the northeast corner of Lafayette Road and Lake Road.  
Adjacent properties contain the following uses and zoning:    

• North – Industrial (I-1) • East – Industrial (I-1) 
• South – Commercial and  

Automotive Repair (C-3) 
• West – Single-Family Residential 

and Auto Sales (Unincorporated) 
 

    
 
BACKGROUND & PROPOSED APPLICATION  
The applicant is proposing the construction of a 4,177 sq. ft. convenience store with a food service drive 
through.  The proposal also includes passenger vehicle fueling on the south side of the site and tractor-trailer 
fueling on the north side of the site.  A canopy is located over both passenger vehicle and tractor-trailer fueling 
areas. 
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CONDITIONALLY PERMITTED USES  
The site is located in the C-3 zoning district.  Section 1137.02 allows a convenience store as a Permitted Use and 
Section 1137.04 allows a “Motor Vehicle Filling Station” and “Restaurant with Drive Through” as Conditionally 
Permitted Uses.   
 
A Motor Vehicle Filling Station has the following additional Conditionally Permitted Use regulations found in 
Section 1153.04(a): 

(5)  No lighting shall constitute a nuisance or shall in any way impair safe movement of traffic on any street 
or highway. No lighting shall shine directly on adjacent properties.  

(7)  Such developments should be located on major thoroughfares or at intersections of major and/or 
collector thoroughfares.  

(15)  Such uses shall be permitted under the following conditions:  
A.  Provided that such facilities are located at the extremity of the business districts so as not to 

interfere with the pedestrian interchange between stores in the district, and provided further, 
that it would not limit expansion of the pedestrian-oriented facilities.  

B.  No more than two (2) driveway approaches shall be permitted directly from any thoroughfares 
and shall not exceed thirty (30) feet in width at the property line.  

C.  If the property fronts on two (2) or more streets, the driveways shall be located as far from the 
street intersections as is practical.  

D.  At least a six (6)-inch high pedestrian safety curb shall be installed along all street right-of-way 
lines, except at driveway approaches, where parking and/or service areas adjoin any right-of-
way lines.  

(21)  All activities, except those required to be performed at fuel pumps, shall be carried on inside a 
building. If work is performed on a vehicle, the vehicle shall be entirely within a building.  

(23)  Such uses shall be permitted under the following conditions:  
A.  The premises shall be used for vehicle servicing only. No rental, storage, parking or sales of 

trailers or vehicles of any type, or tools or other equipment, shall be permitted.  
B.  The sale of seasonal products, such as Christmas trees, landscaping materials, garden materials 

and equipment, etc. shall not be permitted.  
C.  The rental, leasing or permitting of parking of vehicles, except for servicing and/or emergency 

purposes, shall not be permitted.  
 
A Restaurant with a Drive Through has the following additional Conditionally Permitted Use regulations found 
in Section 1153.04(a): 

(2)  Loudspeakers which cause a hazard or annoyance shall not be permitted.  
(7)  Such developments should be located on major thoroughfares or at intersections of major and/or 

collector thoroughfares.  
(15)  Such uses shall be permitted under the following conditions:  

A.  Provided that such facilities are located at the extremity of the business districts so as not to 
interfere with the pedestrian interchange between stores in the district, and provided further, 
that it would not limit expansion of the pedestrian-oriented facilities.  

B.  No more than two (2) driveway approaches shall be permitted directly from any thoroughfares 
and shall not exceed thirty (30) feet in width at the property line.  

C.  If the property fronts on two (2) or more streets, the driveways shall be located as far from the 
street intersections as is practical.  
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D.  At least a six (6)-inch high pedestrian safety curb shall be installed along all street right-of-way 

lines, except at driveway approaches, where parking and/or service areas adjoin any right-of-
way lines.  

 
The project meets the applicable development standards with the exception of Section 1153.04(d)(15)(B.), 
which limits the number of drive approaches to two and the width of drive approaches to 30 ft. at the property 
line.  The proposed plan includes three drive approaches with widths greater than 30 ft., as discussed below.  
The applicant has submitted a variance application to Section 1153.04(d)(15)(B.), which will be reviewed by the 
Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS  
The proposed building is located in the C-3 zoning district.  The following table indicates general development 
standard requirements in the zoning district: 

 Required Proposed 
Minimum Lot Frontage 40 ft. 538 ft. 
Minimum Front Setback None 44 ft. 
Minimum Side Setback  None 36 ft. 
Minimum Rear Setback 30 ft. 216 ft. 
Maximum Building Height 40 ft. 14 ft. 

 
The project meets the applicable development standards. 
 
PARKING, ACCESS, AND CIRCULATION  
Access and Circulation – The site has an access point off of Lafayette Road located on the eastern side of the 
property, which will be accessed by passenger vehicles.  In addition, two access drives are located on Lake 
Road, which will be accessed by tractor-trailers.   
 
Access points incorporate the following widths at the right-of-way and curb:  

Access Point Width at R/W Width at Curb 
Lafayette Road  44 ft. 67 ft. 
North Lake Road 37 ft. 43 ft. 
South Lake Road 65 ft. 100 ft. 

 
Section 1145.10(e) limits the maximum commercial driveway width to 24 ft. at the right-of-way and 38 ft. at 
the curb.  The applicant has submitted a variance application to Section 1145.10(e), which will be reviewed by 
the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
In addition, a drive to the east of the convenience store building connects the north and south fueling areas. 
 
Required Off-Street Spaces – A convenience retail business requires a minimum of 1 parking space for every 
300 sq. ft.  The 4,177 sq. ft. convenience store thus requires 14 spaces, which have been provided.  In addition, 
the northing fueling area includes 5 parking spaces for tractor-trailers. 
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Parking Location – Section 1109.04(c)(13) states that parking, to the extent feasible, shall be located behind 
the front wall of the building.  The proposed plan incorporates parking in front of the building, which is a 
common configuration for a convenience store with a fueling station. 
 
Parking Dimensions – Ninety-degree parking spaces must be 9 ft. in width and 19 ft. in length with a 24 ft. wide 
drive aisle.  Parallel parking spaces must be 9 ft. in width and 23 ft. in length with an 18 ft. drive aisle.  The 
proposed site meets these standards.  
 
Sidewalk – A public sidewalk is shown on Lake Road and Lafayette Road, as required.  The sidewalk will need to 
be configured to access the existing crosswalk ramp at the corner.  In addition, Section 1130.10 requires a 
sidewalk connection from the public sidewalk to the convenience store building. 
 
Drive Through – Section 1155.10 requires that drive throughs must be located on an arterial road and have a 
minimum of 5 stacking spaces.  The drive through complies with these requirements.  
 
LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND BUFFERING  
Parking Setback – Section 1145.09(b) requires that a 10 ft. wide landscaped strip must be located between the 
parking and the right-of-way.  A reduction of the landscape strip to 5 ft. may be permitted by the Planning 
Commission if there are found to be site constraints.   
 
Though parking is located 10 ft. from the right-of-way, the landscape strip is 5 ft. in width to the south and 
west of the passenger vehicle fueling area, which requires Planning Commission approval. 
 
Parking Lot Landscaping – Landscape features or other visual barriers are required between parking and the 
right-of-way.  Plans show landscaping between parking and the right-of-way.  As there are no trees located to 
the south of the building, two trees could be located in the area marked “LAWN” adjacent to Lafayette Road. 
 
Interior parking lot landscaping is provided at the required 5 sq. ft. per 100 sq. ft. of parking area.  
 
Buffering and Screening – Residential uses in Lafayette Township are located on the west side of Lake Road, 
across from the site.  Significant landscaping, including Giant Arborvitae, has been incorporated to the west of 
the convenience store and the tractor-trailer fueling area. 
 
Trash Enclosure – A trash enclosure is shown in the northeast corner of the site, which is compliant with 
setback and screening requirements.   
 
UTILITIES AND STORMWATER  
The site has access to public water and sanitary sewer service.  The narrative for the project indicates an 
underground storm water management system. 
 
ENGINEERING AND FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  
The Engineering Department acknowledges the need for storm water management analysis and the 
installation of a water quality treatment structure. 
 
At this time, the Fire Department has no comments regarding the project.  
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS AND LIGHTING  
Architectural plans illustrate a flat roofed commercial building predominantly incorporating EIFS in two colors 
with recessed sections.  All building elevations include a lower stone section and the front of the building 
incorporates a parapet at varying heights. 
 
Section 1109.04(c)(10)(D.) states that a stucco appearance should be discouraged unless it is utilized with 
bands of accent color, recessed or protruding belt courses, wide reveals, or combinations thereof.  Though 
EIFS, a stucco appearance, is used, it incorporates different colors and recessed panels. 
 
A lighting plan has been submitted with a compliant photometric plan and a maximum lighting height of 22 ft.  
Light fixtures appear to be full cut-off, as required, though the applicant will need to verify the fixture type. 
 
CONDITIONAL ZONING CERTIFICATE BASIS OF DETERMINATION  
The Planning Commission shall establish beyond reasonable doubt that the general standards and the specific 
standards pertinent to each use indicated herein are satisfied by the completion and operation of the 
proposed development. The Planning Commission may also impose such additional conditions and safeguards 
deemed necessary for the general welfare, for the protection of individual property rights and for the insuring 
that the intent and objectives of this Zoning Ordinance will be observed.  
 
The Planning Commission shall review the particular facts and circumstances of each proposed use in terms of 
the following standards and shall find adequate evidence showing that such use on the proposed location:  

(1)  Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives or with any specific objectives 
of the Land Use and Thoroughfare Plan of current adoption;  

(2)  Will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be harmonious and appropriate in 
appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not 
change the essential character of the same area;  

(3)  Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses;  
(4)  Will not be detrimental to property in the immediate vicinity or to the community as a whole;  
(5)  Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, police and 

fire protection drainage structures, refuse disposal and schools; or that the persons or agencies 
responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide such service adequately;  

(6)  Will be in compliance with State, County and City regulations;  
(7)  Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as not to create an 

interference with traffic or surrounding public streets or roads. 
 

SITE PLAN REVIEW STANDARDS  
The Planning Commission's review and action shall be based on the following Standards per Section 1109.02(c): 

(1)  The site plan shows that a proper relationship does exist between thoroughfares, service roads, 
driveways and parking areas to encourage pedestrian and vehicular traffic safety. 

(2)  All the development features including the principal buildings, open spaces, service roads, driveways 
and parking areas are so located and related as to minimize the possibility of any adverse effects 
upon adjacent development. 

(3)  The site plan includes adequate provision for the screening of parking areas, service areas and active 
recreation areas from surrounding properties by landscaping and/or ornamental walls or fences. All 
trees planted shall be as found in specifications approved by the Shade Tree Commission. 

(4)  Grading and surface drainage provisions are reviewed and approved by the City Engineer. 
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(5) The design and construction standards of all private streets, driveways and parking areas are to be
built following approval of plans by the City Engineer according to construction standards specified
in the Codified Ordinances.

(6) Maximum possible privacy for multi-family dwellings and surrounding residential properties shall be
provided through good design and use of proper building materials and landscaping. Visual privacy
should be provided through structural screening and landscaping treatment. Auditory privacy in
multi-family dwellings should be provided through soundproofing. All trees planted shall be as found
in specifications approved by the Shade Tree Commission.

(7) The architectural design of buildings should be developed with consideration given to the
relationship of adjacent development in terms of building height, mass, texture, materials, line and
pattern and character.

(8) Building location and placement should be developed with consideration given to minimizing
removal of trees and change of topography. Any trees to be removed which are planted in a public
right-of-way or on municipal property shall be reviewed by the Shade Tree Commission.

(9) In multi-family developments, television and other antennas shall be centralized.
(10) On-site circulation shall be designed to make possible adequate fire and police protection.
(11) Off-street parking facilities shall be provided in accordance with Chapter 1145. In large parking areas,

visual relief shall be provided through the use of tree planted and landscaped dividers, islands and
walkways. In multi-family developments no parking or service areas shall be permitted between any
street and the main building. All trees planted shall be as found in specifications approved by the
Shade Tree Commission.

(12) Signs shall be provided in accordance with these Codified Ordinances.
(13) Any trees planted on site shall be on approved list of Shade Tree Commission and planted in

accordance with Commission standards.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of application P25-02 for Conditional Zoning Certificate and Site Plan approval 
as submitted with parking in the front yard and a 5 ft. parking setback, with the following conditions: 

(1) The project shall comply with Sections 1145.10(e) and 1153.04(d)(15)(B.) regarding the number and
width of access points or receive variance approval from the Board of Zoning Appeals.

(2) The proposed public sidewalk shall connect with the existing curb ramp at the corner of Lafayette
Road and Lake Road and a private sidewalk shall connect from the public sidewalk to the
convenience store building per Section 1130.10.

(3) Two trees shall be located adjacent to Lafayette Road in the area marked “LAWN” on the
Landscaping Plan.

(4) A light fixture detail shall be submitted in compliance with Section 1145.09(c)(6).



1

Andrew Dutton

From: Patrick Patton
Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 12:44 PM
To: Andrew Dutton
Subject: FW: Site Plan Review
Attachments: P25-02 File 3-13-25.pdf; Engineering  Checklist for Commercial Site Plan.pdf

Andrew- 

My comments for the attached: 

1. Please refer to the attached engineering checklist for site plan approval.
2. The owner will be required to enter into a Storm Water Operations and Management Agreement with the City.  This

agreement will be recorded with the property.
3. A stormwater management analysis will be required.  It is anticipated that due to the extend of the area to be

disturbed by construction that a storm water quality treatment structure will be required.

Patrick Patton, PE 
City Engineer 
City of Medina, Ohio 

Phone:      (330) 721-4721 
Email:   ppatton@medinaoh.org 
Website:   www.medinaoh.org 

Medina City Hall / 132 N. Elmwood Avenue / Medina, Ohio 44256 
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REVISIONS:

DATE:

2-19-25

SEED MIX

LAWN SEED MIX
AREAS SHALL RECEIVE A 50/50 BLUEGRASS/RYEGRASS SEED
MIX BLEND AT A RATE OF 8 LBS/1000 SF WITH A 12-12-12
STARTER FERTILIZER APPLIED AT A RATE OF 8 LBS/1000 SF.

PRIOR TO BACKFILLING
FIRMLY INTO SUBGRADE

(2) 2"x2" HARDWOOD

STAKING PER NOTES

3" HARDWOOD MULCH

SCALE:  NOT TO SCALE

TREE PLANTING

SPECIFIED PLANTING MIX
WATER & TAMP TO
REMOVE AIR POCKETS

ARBORTIE

STAKES DRIVEN (MIN. 18")

PLANT SO THAT TOP OF
BALL IS EVEN WITH THE
FINISHED GRADE

  2x BALL DIA.

PLANT LIST
QTY. COMMON NAMESCIENTIFIC NAME DESCRIPTION

BOWHALL MAPLE4 ACER RUBRUM 'BOWHALL' 1.5" CAL, B&B

LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION NOTES

1. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A FIELD SET OF PLANTING AND LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS/NOTES ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT PHASES.

2. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES OF MATERIAL SHOWN ON DRAWINGS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THEIR BID.
PLANTING PLAN SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER PLANT LIST.  FINAL QUANTITIES OF SOD, TOPSOIL,  STONE, GRAVEL, ETC; TO BE VERIFIED
ON SITE BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR WHEN APPLICABLE.

3. ANY BUILDING CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL OR FOREIGN MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM ALL PLANTING AREAS AND REPLACED WITH
APPROVED TOPSOIL.

4. ABSOLUTELY NO 'PARK GRADE' PLANT MATERIAL WILL BE ACCEPTED.

5. ALL SIZES SHOWN FOR PLANT MATERIAL ON THE PLAN ARE TO BE CONSIDERED MINIMUM.  ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL MEET OR EXCEED
THESE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTAINER SIZE, HEIGHT, WIDTH, ETC.  ANY OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIFIC SHAPE OR EFFECT
AS NOTED ON THE PLAN SHALL ALSO BE REQUIRED FOR ACCEPTANCE.  ALL TREES TO BE SINGLE TRUNK, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
PLAN.

6. ALL TREES 8' HEIGHT AND TALLER SHALL BE STAKED ACCORDING TO THE APPLICABLE PLANTING DETAIL.  ALL NON-BIODEGRADEABLE
WRAPPING SUCH AS WIRE, TWINE, OR NYLON CORD SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PLANT AND ROOT AREA BEFORE PLANTING.  BURLAP
SHALL BE REMOVED AND CUT BACK FROM THE TOP 1/3 OF THE ROOT BALL.  TOP OF ROOT BALL SHALL BE PLANTED FLUSH WITH FINISHED
GRADE.

7. 3" DEPTH DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH SHALL BE USED IN ALL LANDSCAPE BEDS AND TREE RINGS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

8. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL ON SITE WITH THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION.  THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL BE GIVEN A 48 HOUR MINIMUM NOTICE PRIOR TO PLANT ARRIVAL ON SITE.

9. CARE SHALL BE TAKEN NOT TO DISTURB OR DAMAGE ANY UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION OR UTILITIES.  ANY DAMAGE TO THESE
FACILITIES DURING LANDSCAPE OPERATIONS WILL BE REPAIRED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IN A MANNER
APPROVED BY THE OWNER, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR UTILITY COMPANY.  WHERE  UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION OR OBSTRUCTIONS
WILL NOT PERMIT LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS, NEW LOCATIONS FOR THE MATERIALS WILL BE
DESIGNATED BY THE LANDSCAPE  ARCHITECT

10. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE CAUTION TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING SOD AND IRRIGATION, IF APPLICABLE.  ANY DAMAGE
TO THE SOD OR IRRIGATION SHALL BE REPLACED OR REPAIRED TO IT'S ORIGINAL STATE BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

11. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE JOB SITE CLEAN AND FREE FROM ACCUMULATED  WASTE MATERIAL,
DEBRIS, AND RUBBISH.

12. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY INSPECT AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH THE SITE AND ALL WORK CONDITIONS SO AS
TO INCLUDE IN THEIR BID A COST FOR PLANT REMOVALS, TRANSPLANTS, SOD ADJUSTMENTS, DEBRIS REMOVAL, FINISH GRADING, AND ANY
OTHER ITEMS WHICH WILL BE ADDRESSED BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

13. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE LOCATED ON SITE BY THE CENTER OF THE SYMBOL REPRESENTING SAID PLANT ON THE PLANTING PLAN.  THE PLANT
SYMBOL ON THE PLANTING PLAN REPRESENTS ALL OR A PORTION OF THE FULL MATURE SPREAD OF THE PLANT AND NOT THE INSTALLED
SPREAD.

14. SITE PREPARATION SHALL INCLUDE REMOVAL OF ANY WEEDS, PATCHES OF GRASS, STICKS, LARGER ROCKS, DEBRIS AND DEAD MATERIAL,
AND FINISH GRADING.

15. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM (IF APPLICABLE) PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THEIR BID TO
COVER ANY COSTS RESULTING FROM ADJUSTMENTS THAT MAY NEED DONE TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEW LANDSCAPE LAYOUT.

16. LOCATION OF PLANT MATERIALS, WALKS, AND LANDSCAPE FEATURES MAY BE RELOCATED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT OR OWNER.

17. QUANTITIES AND SPECIFICATIONS OF LANDSCAPE MATERIALS MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE DURING THE INSTALLATION AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR OWNER.

18. INSTALL CURLEX BLANKET ON ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 2:1 AND STRAW NETTING ON ALL SLOPES 3:1.  SECURELY STAKE IN PLACE TO
PREVENT MOVEMENT. 3:1 SLOPES MAY BE HYDROSEEDED.

19. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  ANY UTILITIES
WHICH ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE REPLACED AND/OR REPAIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

20. ALL PLANTING BEDS TO RECEIVE 1" COMPOST/PEAT TO BE TILLED INTO THE EXISTING SOIL BEFORE PLANTING.

21. BACKFILL MIX-ALL INDIVIDUAL PLANTING PITS SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH 50% IMPORTED SCREENED TOPSOIL AND 50% NATIVE SOIL.

22. PLANT MAINTENANCE-TRIM AS NEEDED TO REMOVE DEAD/DYING BRANCHES.  DO NOT SHEAR.

23. PLANT MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS ARE STRICTLY PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.  ALL
PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

  2x BALL DIA.

3" HARDWOOD MULCH

SPECIFIED PLANTING MIX
WATER & TAMP TO
REMOVE AIR POCKETS

PLANT SO THAT TOP OF
BALL IS EVEN WITH THE
FINISHED GRADE

SCALE:  NOT TO SCALE

EVERGREEN PLANTING - ANGLE STAKE

ARBORTIE

TO BACKFILLING
INTO SUBGRADE PRIOR
DRIVEN (MIN. 18") FIRMLY 

HARDWOOD STAKE 2" X 2"
SET AT APPROX. 70 DEG

TO REMOVE AIR POCKETS
MIX.  WATER & TAMP
SPECIFIED PLANTING

3" HARDWOOD MULCH

SHRUB PLANTING

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

  2x BALL DIA.

GREEN GIANT ARBORVITAE14 THUJA 'GREEN GIANT' 6' HT, B&B

NEWPORT VIBURNUM40 VIBURNUM PLICATUM 'NEWZAM' 24" HT

0 3015 60

SCALE: 1"=30'

24

VARIEGATED LIRIOPELIRIOPE MUSCARI 'VARIEGATA' 1 GAL

BLUE OAT GRASS

28

HELICTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS 2 GAL

4 GINKGO BILOBA 'JN9' SKY TOWER GINKGO
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